RESOLUTION NO. 2025-17

A RESOLUTION MODIFYING THE PARKADE PARKING PERMIT FEES FOR EMPLOYEES IN THE DOWNTOWN PARKING DISTRICT

Whereas, Resolution No. 2025-10, adopted by City Council on May 27, 2025 sets fees and charges for the City of Salem, and specifically monthly parking fees for City off-street parking; and

Whereas, Resolution No. 2025-10 sets a parttime employee monthly permit rate for the Chemeketa Parkade at \$39.00 and for the Marion Square Parkade at \$31.00; and

Whereas, parttime employee is defined as an employee within the downtown parking district (District) who works less than 25 hours a week; and

Whereas, with the implementation of paid on-street parking in July 2025 within the District, fulltime employees earning less than \$25.00 an hour may face a hardship in paying for monthly parking permits; and

Whereas, one way to mitigate that hardship is to expand the parttime employee discount to all downtown employees.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SALEM RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Resolution No. 2025-10 is hereby amended to expand the applicability of the parttime employee discount to all employees within the District for Marion Square and Chemeketa Parkades as set forth below:

- For employees within the downtown parking district earning \$25 an hour or less, the monthly parking permit fee shall be:
 - o Chemeketa Parkade \$39.00/month.
 - o Marion Parkade \$31.00/month.

Section 2. This modification will terminate unless otherwise extended by the Salem City Council on December 31, 2025.

Section 3. Effective Date. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 23rd day of June, 2025.

ATTEST:

City Recorder

RESOLUTION No. 2025-17 – Expanding the parttime employee parking discount in the Downtown Parking District - Page 1

Checked by: D.DeKlyen	

RESOLUTION No. 2025-17 – Expanding the parttime employee parking discount in the

Downtown Parking District - Page 2

Approved by City Attorney:_____